

No. 24-206

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCUS RAPER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARTIN J. O'MALLEY,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Richard A. Culbertson  
Sarah Jacobs  
CULBERTSON, JACOBS &  
LABODA PLLC  
3200 Corrine Drive  
Orlando, FL 32803

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Eric A. Shumsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Kamilyn Y. Choi  
Samantha M. Leff  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania  
Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400  
eshumsky@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of An Acknowledged Circuit Split.....	2
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To <i>Lucia</i> . .....	4
A. <i>Lucia</i> required remand to a new, constitutionally appointed ALJ here.....	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s justifications for its decision conflict with <i>Lucia</i> .....	7
III. The Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve An Important And Recurring Issue.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brooks v. Kijakazi</i> , 60 F.4th 735 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Cody v. Kijakazi</i> , 48 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 3, 4, 11
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Nersten v. O’Malley</i> , No. 23-1036, 2024 WL 1985995 (2d Cir. May 6, 2024) .....	3
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	2, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Social Security Administration, <i>Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, 2022</i> , SSA Publication No. 13-11700 (Dec. 2022), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/supplement/2022/supplement22.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcom ps/supplement/2022/supplement22.pdf</a> .....	10

Social Security Administration, *Disabled  
Worker Beneficiary Statistics by  
Calendar Year, Quarter, and Month*,  
[https://www.ssa.gov/oact/STATS/dibStat.  
html#f1](https://www.ssa.gov/oact/STATS/dibStat.html#f1) (last visited Nov. 21, 2024).....10
